

No. 23-395

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Conditional Cross-Petition for a
Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR MISSISSIPPI AND 18 OTHER STATES
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
CROSS-PETITIONERS AND
CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION**

LYNN FITCH
Attorney General
WHITNEY H. LIPSCOMB
Deputy Attorney General
SCOTT G. STEWART
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
JUSTIN L. MATHENY
ANTHONY M. SHULTS
Deputy Solicitors General
MISSISSIPPI ATTORNEY
GENERAL'S OFFICE
P.O. Box 220
Jackson, MS 39205-0220
scott.stewart@ago.ms.gov
(601) 359-3680
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION	3
A. The FDA’s Flawed Approval Of Mifepristone Has Created An Unlawful Nationwide Abortion-Drug Regime.....	3
B. Allowing The FDA’s Unlawful Regime To Stand Would Undermine The Public-Interest Determinations Properly Made By States....	6
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	2, 6, 8, 11
<i>Fort Stewart Schools v. FLRA</i> , 495 U.S. 641 (1990).....	4
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	7
<i>Hillsborough Cnty., Fla. v.</i> <i>Automated Med. Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	7
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	9
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v.</i> <i>U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	9
Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	8
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1461	5, 9
18 U.S.C. § 1462.....	5
21 U.S.C. § 355-1.....	4
Food and Drug Administration Amendments Act, Pub. L. No. 110-85, 121 Stat. 823 (2007)	4, 5
Ind. Code Ann. § 16-34-2-1	7
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-41-45	7, 8

Miss. Code Ann. § 41-41-103	7
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-41-107	7
Okla. Stat. Ann. Tit. 63, § 1-729.1.....	7-8
Pub. L. No. 91-662, 84 Stat. 1973 (1971)	5-6
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 171.063.....	8

Regulations

21 C.F.R. § 314.2	8
21 C.F.R. § 314.500	4, 5, 8

Rule

S. Ct. R. 37.....	1
-------------------	---

Other Authorities

Abortion Pills Can Now Be Offered at Retail Pharmacies, F.D.A. Says, N.Y. Times (Jan. 3, 2023)	10
Blue-State Doctors Launch Abortion Pill Pipeline Into States With Bans, Wash. Post (July 19, 2023)	10
H.R. 13959, 95th Cong. (1978).....	6
H.R. Rep. No. 29 (1978)	6
Memorandum on Further Efforts to Protect Access to Reproductive Healthcare Services, The White House (Jan. 22, 2023).....	9, 10
Remarks of President Joe Biden— State of the Union Address as Prepared for Delivery, The White House (Feb. 7, 2023).....	10-11

U.S. Food & Drug Admin.,
Risk Evaluation and Mitigation Strategies..... 4-5

Retail Pharmacies Can Now Offer
Abortion Pill, FDA Says,
Politico (Jan. 3, 2023)10
